
 
 

LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT 

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 23-0396 

LUHO HEARING DATE:  June 26, 2023 CASE REVIEWER:  Chris Grandlienard, AICP 

 
REQUEST: The applicant is requesting variances to provide access for two lots on property zoned AS-1. 
 
The subject lots are located in the Cato Platted Subdivision, No Improvements, that was approved in 1995. They 
are Lot 8 and an adjacent portion of Lot 9. Lot 8 is a flag lot with a 20-foot private driveway extension connecting 
to Williams Road to the west. The adjacent portion of Lot 9 was divided from the remaining portion of Lot 9 to 
the south lot in 2007 through a certified parcel subdivision. The south portion of Lot 9 had existing access 
through a private driveway extension to Williams Road, but the subdivision left the north portion of Lot 9 without 
access. It appears from the certified parcel records that the north portion of Lot 9 was to be merged with Lot 8, 
but that did not occur. 

 
The purpose of the subject variance is to provide access to the north portion of Lot 9 via an easement over the 
driveway extension on Lot 8. If the variance is approved, the applicant will be required to get approval of a Minor 
Subdivision Plat for the two lots. 
 
VARIANCE(S): 
 
Flag Lot Driveway Extension 
Per LDC Section 6.02.01.B.4.A.2., the driveway extension on a flag lot shall serve a single parcel. The applicant 
requests a variance to allow the driveway extension to serve two parcels. 
 
Access Easement Width 
Per LDC Section 6.02.01.B.5.C.2., a minimum width of 30 feet is required for an access easement that will serve 
two or three dwelling units. The applicant requests a 10-foot reduction to the required minimum width of the 
access easement to allow an easement width of 20 feet for two dwelling units. 
 
FINDINGS: 
 
None. 

 
DISCLAIMER: 
The variance listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  Additional 
variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of these variances 
does not obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but 
not limited to:  subdivision or site development approvals and building permit approvals. 
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Attachments:  Application
                         Site Plan
                         Petitioner’s Written Statement
                         Current Deed



R
eceived M

ay 31, 2023 
D

evelopm
ent Services

23-0396



< THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK >

< THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK >



1 of 1 10/2021

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________ __________________________________ 

______________________________ ________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________ _______________________________ 

___________________________ 

____________________________ 

IMPORTANT

_______________________ 

Received May 31, 2023 
Development Services

23-0396



8 of 11 02/2023VAR

_____________________________ 

“Water, Wastewater, and/or Re-

Received May 31, 2023 
Development Services

23-0396



1 of 1 10/2021

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________ __________________________________ 

______________________________ ________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________ _______________________________ 

___________________________ 

____________________________ 

IMPORTANT

_______________________ 

Received May 31, 2023 
Development Services

23-0396



8 of 11 02/2023VAR

_____________________________ 

“Water, Wastewater, and/or Re-

Received May 31, 2023 
Development Services

23-0396



VARIANCE 1 
LDC Sec. 6.02.01.B.4 

CRITERIA RESPONSE 

1. The hardship is unique to this lot because of the size of the wetland within the existing Lot 9.  
Most of the wetland must be included in Lot 8, so Lot 9 can be used effectively for a single 
family dwelling.  Upon replatting, the only available access is through the already 
established 20 foot wide access to Williams Road. 

2. The literal requirements of the LDC would eliminate significant available upland land for 
single family dwelling. 

3. The proposed lot is intended for use by family members that currently reside on the existing 
property.  Therefore, there will be no additional traffic.  This variance would not interfere 
with the rights of adjacent property owners because there is no additional traffic. 

4. The variance serves the general intent, as there is only two lots proposed that will use the 
easement.  A 20 foot width is sufficient for low volume access (two lots) and will allow for 2 
vehicles to pass. 

5. There are no code violations on the property.  This is not a self-imposed hardship.  The intent 
is to provide a legal lot for the daughter of the owner. 

6. Issuance of the variance will allow for a single family dwelling which results in no additional 
traffic.  The width is sufficient for two lots.  Failure to provide a variance will render a 
substantially wetland encumbered lot as undevelopable. 
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VARIANCE 1 
LDC Sec. 6.02.01.B.5 

CRITERIA RESPONSE 

1. The hardship is unique to this lot because of the size of the wetland within the existing Lot 9.  
Most of the wetland must be included in Lot 8, so Lot 9 can be used effectively for a single 
family dwelling.  Upon replatting, the only available access is through the already 
established 20 foot wide access to Williams Road. 

2. The literal requirements of the LDC would eliminate significant available upland land for 
single family dwelling. 

3. The proposed lot is intended for use by family members that currently reside on the existing 
property.  Therefore, there will be no additional traffic.  This variance would not interfere 
with the rights of adjacent property owners because there is no additional traffic. 

4. The variance serves the general intent, as there is only two lots proposed that will use the 
easement.  A 20 foot width is sufficient for low volume access (two lots) and will allow for 2 
vehicles to pass. 

5. There are no code violations on the property.  This is not a self-imposed hardship.  The intent 
is to provide a legal lot for the daughter of the owner. 

6. Issuance of the variance will allow for a single family dwelling which results in no additional 
traffic.  The width is sufficient for two lots.  Failure to provide a variance will render a 
substantially wetland encumbered lot as undevelopable.
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